
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
DAVID NEWS AGENT 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

20 July 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Keith Roberts (Chairman) 
Jody Ganly 
Reg Whitney 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - DAVID NEWS AGENT, 65 PARK 
LANE, HORNCURCH, RM11 1BH (Pages 7 - 50) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 July 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433076 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
fol
[...]
rocess of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hea
[...]

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The venue is the end premises in a row of 15 shops.  It is located on the east side of 
Park Lane at the junction with Park Crescent and is about 320 metres south of the 
junction with Brentwood Road.  The shop is a single unit venue. 
All of the shops have living accommodation above them, all other premises in the area 
are residential properties. 
 
There are two other premises in this row of shops that have licenses for Off Supply of 
Alcohol  

 Hornchurch Food and Wine 77 Park Lane – hours licensed  
Monday to Sunday – 08:00 to 20:00 

  
 Red Rose Wines 93 Park Lane – hours licensed 

Monday to Saturday – 10:00 to 22:00 
Sunday – 11:00 to 22:00 
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 

 
A number of conditions are attached to these licenses  
 

A map of the area is attached.to my report to assist the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
Details of the application 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol (off Supply only) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday  08:00 23:00 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 16th June 2017. 
 

Summary 
 

There were three representations against this application (relating to five people) from 
interested persons. 
 

There was one representation against this application from responsible authorities 
(Licensing Authority). 
 
 
 

Page 9



Friday June 16, 2017, Recorder 55

Legal and Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION 

17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT:  MR AKILANATHAN KASINATHAN

PREMISES: 7A WESTERN ROAD, ROMFORD, 

RM1 3LD

The proposed licensable activity is: The sale of

alcohol from Monday
[...]
Ltd, 65 Park Lane

Dear  Officers, 
I would  like to object to this application for various reasons. The application form has been so casually completed that it gives me little confidence that the 
applicant has  understood  the four conditions needed to promote the  licensing objectives. 
 
With respect to the prevention of crime and disorder the applicant has not given much thought to the prevention of this in his cursory  completion of the form. 
 
The public safety section  gives only a passive safety measure and nothing else on how this may  be handled. 
 
The area is known to have a number of potential nuisance spots such as  the steps up from the pavement to the shops which have attracted street drinkers in 
the past with their contribution of drink and snack related litter.  The local park also has a casual drinking problem,  not made easier by too ready supply of 
alcoholic drinks. 
 
The section on protecting children from harm does  not clearly indicate what level of ID would be needed such as challenge 25 and how refusals will be dealt 
with. 
 
If a license is granted it should be for the same times as 77 Park Lane, namely 08.00 to 20.00,  to lessen the impact of a third alcohol outlet on the parade, 
while noting that number 93 although having a later license voluntarily restricts his closing time. 
 
Regards, 
Cllr. Frederick Thompson, 
Tel: 01708 747993 
This document is strictly confidential and is intended only for use by the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution 
or other action taken in reliance of the information contained in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. Any views expressed by the sender of this message are not 
necessarily those of the London Borough of Havering. If you have received this transmission in error, please use the reply function to tell us and then 
permanently delete what you have received. This email was scanned for viruses by the London Borough of Havering anti-virus services and on leaving the 
Authority was found to be virus free. Please note: Incoming and outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our policy on the use 
of electronic communications. 
 

Page 41



 

 

Dear Mr Jones, 
 
Application for a premises licence - Park Lane News, 65 Park Lane, 
 
We strongly oppose the above application. 
 
We have lived on Park Lane opposite the shops for over ten years so can see first hand 
the impact this potential license could bring, the local community has worked hard and I 
have spoke at several town hall hearings regarding the trouble the shops already 
trading similar to this request; the crime, dismay and misery this has bought to residents 
over the years.  
 
There are worries that more alcohol being available on the parade, particularly late in the 
evening until 11pm, will cause even more anti-social behaviour and crime. It will also have 
an impact on our overall health, my own anxiety and my families sleep patterns will be 
disturbed due to an increase in noise levels & disruption a late licence would bring. 
 
The application on the section on protecting children from harm does not clearly indicate 
what level of ID would be needed such as challenge 25 and how sale refusals will be dealt 
with. Also what level would the CCTV cover and hold would it be a clear image of faces?, 
will it hold recordings for a month or longer?, it does not say how this will be monitored, it’s 
all very ‘loose’. Will a book be used to record sales refused and the timings of these 
requests? 
 
Residents, councillors and Police Licensing Officers have objected to previous applications 
for an extension of licensing hours by 77 Park Lane as a result of listening to residents, 
local police and councillors concerns, Hornchurch Food and Wines, 77 Park Lane, has 
only been granted a licence to sell alcohol until 8pm. The other off-licence on the parade 
Red Rose Wines, also close early due to previous anti-social behaviour issues. 
 
There is an issue with ' poppers' along the side of the shop in Park Cresent and a strong 
smell of weed at times directly by this shop & Hillcrest have had problems with drunks 
along the back parade/ garages of the shops. This late license could increase anti social 
behaviour. 
 
I am also highly concerned that Right Move is advertising the shop ALREADY as an off 
license with a late license, this is not the case, false advertising. Nothing to do with 
supporting the community clearly only applying for a late license from a financial 
point of view and no regard of how the business will be managed in the long term. 
How does this show that this can be an honest and true business if these lies are 
being displayed now, I hold no faith, potential late sales & worse to children could 
be made to earn fast money. 
 
I attach pictures in this email ( see attached) of the anti social behaviour this shop no 65 
and parade ( shops with similar interests)  is already & recently experiencing ( both the 
shop owners not taking any notice and has this been reported by them?)  occurring in the 
daytime and in light of the recent behaviour that is happening throughout areas of the 
borough are very disturbing pictures to view, people outside your home in daylight with 
masks covering the whole of their faces in large groups is highly distressing and 
intimidating not only for adults but for the very young children that walk past here 
everyday. The lure these shops bring to hang out on the steps and the potential sales to 
young children will be harm to children, what duty of care will be taken to prevent this? 

Page 42



 

 

 
Granting this application will only extend existing problems for residents, we hope it is 
rejected. 
 
Recently a shooting took place in Brentwood Road rather close to this area, at 10pm- 
surely the council will appreciate that bringing even more alcohol into our area and 
allowing 3 off-licences to exist so close together on such a small parade of shops, in a 
narrow fast speeding road and in a highly residential area, can only be detrimental to the 
protection, safety and well-being of all local residents and the general public. I am very 
passionate about our local community and as a NWC wish to keep it clean & as crime free 
as possible, we do not need another off license... honesty what message are 
we trying to convey. 
 
Kind regards 
G Brooks & S Price 
116 park lane 
 
 

 
 

Page 43



 

 

 
 

Page 44



Paul Jones.                                                                                           
Licensing Officer.                                                                                  
Public Protection Environment.                                                                                         
London Borough of Havering 
Town Hall 
Main Road 
Romford.                                                                                         
Essex 
RM1 3BD.                                                            
        Your Ref: PJJ/019196 

Date:     23 June 2017 
 

 
Dear Mr Jones, 
 
Application to sell alcohol - Park Lane News, 65 Park Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 1BH 
 
We are writing to object to the above application, which we've heard about with dismay. This 
will mean that there will be three off-licences on this small parade in a highly residential area, 
when police resources are already so stretched to deal with anti-social behaviour and crime 
in the area. 
 
Residents, councillors and community police have all worked together over the years to stop 
anti-social behaviour on this parade of shops, and from it spreading into surrounding roads. 
There are worries that more alcohol being available on the parade, particularly late in the 
evening, will cause even more anti-social behaviour and crime.  
 
Residents and councillors and Police Licensing Officers have objected to previous 
applications for an extension of licensing hours by 77 Park Lane and have attended and 
spoken at numerous hearings before the Sub-Licensing Committee and there has also been 
an appeal at the Magistrates Court. As a result of listening to residents' and councillors' 
concerns, Hornchurch Food and Wines, 77 Park Lane, has only been granted a licence to 
sell alcohol until 8pm. The other off-licence on the parade Red Rose Wines, also close early 
due to previous anti-social behaviour issues. 
 
There is an alleyway which runs round the back of this parade of shops. People use this 
alleyway for drinking, disturbing the residents who live in the flats above the shops, and also 
use it for defecating. This problem has also spilled out onto the corner of Park Lane into 
Hillcrest Road where we live, and where people who are drunk have been disturbing 
residents and shouting at them in the street, particularly in the hot summer months. we have 
seen kids walking past them on their own on their way home from school, having to witness 
this threatening behaviour, and we have reported it to the police.  There is also an issue with 
“Poppers” along Park Crescent, a small road - 65 Park Lane is adjacent to Park Crescent. 
Young kids hang around on the parade and close by this shop and other off-licences asking 
people to buy cigarettes and alcohol. 
 
An additional concern is that the premises is advertised on “Rightmove” (URL 23-06-2017, 
http://www.rightmove.co.uk/commercial-property-for-sale/property-65236688.html 
) as “a well-established Newsagents/off licence” with “extended hours for off licence” and 
“stocked with alcohol”. This is currently untrue, otherwise why are they applying for a 
licence?  If this advert has been posted by the current owners, it shows that they are 
concerned about financial gain and selling the premises on rather than managing a business 
long-term which supports the community.  
 

Page 45

http://www.rightmove.co.uk/commercial-property-for-sale/property-65236688.html


It would also demonstrate that th
[...]
or minimise the impact. 
 
Licensing Policy 20  
 

The Licensing Authority is committed to tackling the illegal sale of alcohol to children, 
including proxy sales when adults buy alcohol for children. Premises within 400 metres of 
schools or colleges should consider licence conditions to control the products offered for 
sale and on display in windows. It expects licensees to implement measures to Challenge 
25 standard to reduce the likelihood of underage sales from their premises and will take 
appropriate action, including review of licenses, where sales persist. 
 

Representation 
This application is not unreasonable as far as alcohol supply hours are concerned; the 
hours sought are within those guideline hours as indicated by Licensing Policy 7.  Our 
concern, however, is with the steps the applicant intends to take further to the promotion of 
the licensing objectives as indicated in section M of the application form.  We suggest that 
the applicant has not given full and proper consideration to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and that the proposals contained in section M are insufficient for this purpose. 
These premises are located in a parade of shops which has historically been subject to 
anti-social behaviour issues.  Our concern is that should the sale of alcohol at these 
premises be permitted in line with the provisions contained in section M there is a 
likelihood that anti-social behaviour problems will result. 
Section M(a) indicates that “any kind of objectionable behaviour will be reported to the 
police and other crime prevention authorities”.  Such an undertaking appears vague and 
effectively meaningless but more importantly this section does not identify what steps the 
applicant is prepared to take to prevent issues from arising; instead it appears to indicate 
what steps the applicant will take once problems have already arisen. 
Section M(b) indicates the following lone proposal which appears, on its own, designed to 
prevent crime and disorder resulting from the supply of alcohol at these premises: 
“Consumption of alcohol will not be allowed inside the shop”.  As we are aware, this 
application is for an off-licensed premises so the consumption of alcohol in the shop would 
necessarily be forbidden at any time.  Therefore it is not appropriate to provide such an 
undertaking in section M as it is already a legal requirement.  That being the case we 
might conclude that the applicant is prepared to take no additional steps to aid the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

 

Page 49



  

 

Sections M(c) and M(d) indicate that public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 
will be sufficiently promoted via the installation of CCTV cameras.  While it is always good 
practice to have an adequate CCTV system in place in licensed premises the presence of 
CCTV cameras at the premises will not on its own prevent public nuisance from occurring 
and neither will public safety be assured.  Additionally, the proffered condition provides no 
confirmation that any CCTV images will be recorded which might be an essential 
requirement of any CCTV system in licensed premises. 

Section M(e) provides the following undertaking further to the protection of children from 
harm: “Alcohol will not be sold without proper ID checking”.  Premises licence mandatory 
conditions require that the premises licence holder must ensure that an age verification 
policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
While the applicant may have such a policy the undertaking in this section provides no 
reassurance that the applicant fully understands the requirements further to age 
verification and further to Licensing Policy 20 detailed above.  ‘Proper ID checking’ on its 
own provides no reassurance as to what the applicant understands to be proper in this 
regard. 
The premises plans provided with this application suggest that one half of the premises will 
be given over to alcohol display and sales.  If we conclude that approximately 50% of this 
premises’ future business will derive from alcohol sales we might reasonably expect an 
operating schedule to be submitted which is suitably robust and appropriate to such an 
operation at this location.  Unfortunately, this application does not provide the necessary 
reassurance that alcohol supplies will be made without the likelihood of licensing 
objectives failures resulting. 
 

Complaint and inspection history (if applicable) 
Not applicable 
 

Conclusion 
We recognise that the applicant has yet to sell any alcohol at the premises so any anti-
social behaviour issues which may currently exist at this location and which directly result 
from the supply of alcohol cannot be held to be the responsibility of the applicant.  Our 
concern is, of course, that, based upon the submissions contained with this application’s 
operating schedule, the applicant appears to have an insufficient understanding of the 
responsibilities placed upon a premises licence holder further to the supply of alcohol.  If 
the application were to be granted in accordance with the application as submitted our 
concern is that the potential for licensing objective failure would be the likely result. 
If the licensing sub-committee is minded to grant the application we would naturally 
assume that a suitably robust series of conditions would be added to the operating 
schedule to aid the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

 

Signed    Paul Jones                               Dated  3rd July 2017 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - DAVID NEWS AGENT, 65 PARK LANE, HORNCURCH, RM11 1BH
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt PPC06025
	Advert
	Front Plans & maps
	Prem plans
	Map
	Front Application
	Website version
	Front Interested Party
	Member Rep
	Rep Brooks
	Rep Haworth
	Front Responsible Authy1
	LA rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 July 2017 (10.30  - 11.55 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Keith Roberts (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly and Reg Whitney 
 

  
 
 

  
          

Present at the hearing were the applicant Mrs Iwona Rahman and Mr Mahbub 
Rahman. Three of the objectors; Councillor Frederick Thompson, Mrs Gemma 
Brooks and Ms Ruby Price. Also in attendance were Havering Licensing Officers 
Paul Jones and Paul Campbell.  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - DAVID NEWSAGENT, 65 

PARK LANE, HORNCURCH, RM11 1BH  
 
PREMISES 
David News Agent 
65 Park Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1BH 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a premises license was made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act) 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
Mrs Iwona Rahman  
65 Park Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1BH 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application is to permit: 
 

Details of the application 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol (off Supply only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday  08:00 23:00 

 

 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertisements of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the Romford Recorder on 16 June 
2017. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There was a representation against the application from a responsible 
authority; Havering’s Licensing Authority. 
 
There were three representations against this application (relating to five 
people) from local residents. 
 

4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Paul Jones, Havering Licensing Officer, attended the hearing and 
outlined his representation to the application. The Sub-Committee was 
informed that the application for a premises licence was not unreasonable 
as far as alcohol supply hours were concerned; the hours sought were 
within those guideline hours as indicated by Licensing Policy 7.  
 
The concern for Havering’s Licensing Authority was the steps the applicant 
intended to take in order to promote the licensing objectives as indicated in 
section M of the application. The Authority contended that the applicant had 
not given full and proper consideration to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and that the proposals contained in section M were insufficient for 
this purpose.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was located in a 
parade of shops which had historically been subject to anti-social behaviour 
issues. The Licensing Authority had concern that should the sale of alcohol 
at the premises be permitted in line with the provisions contained in section 
M there was a likelihood that anti-social behaviour problems would result.  
 
Mr Jones informed the Sub-Committee that the premises plans provided 
with the application suggested that one half of the premises would be given 
over to alcohol display and sales. The Authority could then conclude that 
approximately 50% of the premises’ future business would derive from 
alcohol sales and as such the Licensing Authority might reasonably expect 
an operating schedule to be submitted which was suitably robust and 
appropriate to such an operation at the location. Havering’s Licensing 
Authority was of the opinion that the application as submitted did not provide 
the necessary reassurance that alcohol supplies would be made without the 
likelihood of licensing objective failures resulting. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Licensing Authority recognised 
that the applicant had yet to sell any alcohol at the premises so any anti-
social behaviour issues which may currently exist at the location and which 
directly resulted from the supply of alcohol cannot be attributed to the 
premises.  
 
The Licensing Authority had reservations, based upon the submissions 
contained within the operating schedule, that the applicant appeared to 
have an insufficient understanding of the responsibilities placed upon a 
premises licence holder further to the supply of alcohol.  
 
Councillor Thompson attended the hearing and reiterated his representation 
that was based on the four licensing objectives. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant had not given much 
thought to the completion of the application, that it had been so casually 
completed that it gave little confidence that the applicant had an 
understanding of the conditions needed to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Councillor Thompson stated that the location of the premises was in an area 
known as a potential nuisance spot such as the steps up from the pavement 
to the shops which has attracted street drinkers in the past. He added that 
the local park also had a casual drinking problem made easier by the ready 
supply of alcoholic drinks. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises did not indicate what 
level of ID would be needed such as Challenge 25 and how refusals to sell 
alcohol will be made to protect children from harm. 
 
Councillor Thompson concluded that if a licence were to be granted it 
should be for the same hours as Hornchurch Food and Wines,  i.e. 08.00 to 
20.00 hours, in order to lessen the impact of a third alcohol outlet on the 
parade. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

Mrs Brooks attended the hearing to present her objection to the application 
for a premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Mrs Brooks’ family have lived on 
Park Lane opposite the shops for over ten years and had first-hand 
experience of the potential impact of a premises licence upon the local 
community. 
 
Mrs Brooks stated that there were worries that more alcohol being available 
on the parade, particularly late into the evening until 11pm, would lead to 
further anti-social behaviour and crime in the area. This would also have an 
impact on the overall health, personal anxiety and Mrs Brooks’ family’s 
sleep patterns which would be disturbed due to an increase in noise levels 
and disruption from a late opening off-licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that in the past local residents, 
councillors and Police Licensing Officers had objected to previous 
applications for an extension of licensing hours by Hornchurch Food and 
Wines. As a result, Hornchurch Food and Wines had been granted a licence 
to sell alcohol until 8pm, the other off-licence on the parade Red Rose 
Wines, also closes early. 
 
The area had an issue with 'poppers' along the side of the shop in Park 
Crescent and a strong smell of weed at times directly by the shop and  
Hillcrest Road has had problems with drunks along the back 
parade/garages of the shops. There was the potential for a late-opening off-
licence to lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour. 
 
Mrs Brooks concluded that she was also concerned that Right Move Estate 
Agent was advertising the shop for sale as an off licence with a late licence.  
 
Councillor Thompson read out the representation on behalf of Mrs Janet 
Haworth, the representation objected to a third off-licence on the small 
parade in a highly residential area stating the representation was based on 
the grounds of anti-social behaviour and crime in the area. 
 
The representation also mentioned an allegedly misleading advertisement 
on “rightmove.co.uk/commercial-property-for-sale/property” detailing “a well-
established Newsagents/off licence” with “extended hours for off licence” 
and “stocked with alcohol”.  
 
In response the applicant Mr Mahbub Rahman & Mrs Iwona Rahman 
attended the hearing. Mr Rahman addressed the Sub-Committee stating 
that the premises would adhere to all conditions that might be imposed on 
the licence. He confirmed that the premises had a CCTV system in place 
that was operational 24 hours a day and recorded for a month. 
 
In response to the Sub-Committee’s questions, Mr Rahman stated that the 
premises was not currently trading in the sale of alcohol and that the 
premises was not up for sale. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
 
The Licencing Sub-Committee had considered the application for a 
premises licence for David Newsagent.   
 
Written and oral representations were received from one Responsible 
Authority, namely the Council’s licensing team.   
 
Written representations from three local residents, objecting to the grant of a 
licence on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
prevention of crime and disorder were also received.  Oral representations 
were heard for two of these residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant and considered the 
submissions made by the applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s.182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Having considered all the evidence the Sub-Committee is of the view that 
the licence application should be refused.   
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the application failed to properly 
address the promotion of the licensing objectives in its operating schedule.  
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the applicant had an insufficient 
understanding of the responsibilities placed upon a premises licence holder 
to such an extent that if a licence were granted, even subject to conditions, 
in all likelihood there would be a licensing objective failure. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the applicant had not robustly 
shown how he would address the licensing objective further to the 
prevention of public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee noted that the area has 
been beset with problems in the past with regards to public nuisance and 
whilst the Sub-Committee was conscious that it should not refuse a licence 
because there are other licensed premises in the area providing a similar 
service, the Sub-Committee was concerned that the applicant failed to 
address how he would ensure that he did not add to the problems of the 
area. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that in relation to the licensing objective 
relating to the protection of children, the applicant did not provide sufficient 
detail as to how he would prevent the potential sale of alcohol to under aged 
persons. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant failed to proffer an 
appropriate series of steps as to how he would address this objective e.g. 
via the adoption of a Challenge 25 scheme.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that in relation to the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the applicant simply said that he would prevent drinking on the 
premises.  The Sub-Committee noted that as the application was for an off-
licence, this in itself would not successfully address the promotion of this 
licensing objective. The Sub-Committee was of the view that the applicant 
failed to address how he would deal with drinking directly outside his shop 
once a sale had been made which appears to be a problem associated with 
the area. 
 
The application was therefore refused. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


